



State Water Resources Control Board

April 12, 2019

Timothy Cusick P.O. Box 181 Zamora, CA 95698

Mr. Cusick,

WITHDRAWAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINTS FOR FAILURE TO FILE REPORT OF LICENSEE, LICENSE 3811A AND LICENSE 3812A

On October 19, 2018, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Division of Water Rights (Division), issued two Administrative Civil Liability Complaints to Timothy W. Cusick alleging a failure to file Reports of Licensee for the above licenses by April 1, 2018.

On October 26, 2018 the Division received a Request for Hearing from Timothy W. Cusick, requesting a hearing before the State Water Board to contest the allegations in the complaint. The Request for Hearing document also contained information that indicated that Mr. Cusick had attempted, unsuccessfully to revoke the above water rights in the recent past.

Following the receipt of the Request for Hearing the Division discussed the matter with Mr. Cusick. The Division agreed to withdraw the Administrative Civil Liability Complaints issued for failure to file the Reports of Licensee following Mr. Cusick's submittal of a Voluntary Revocation Request for the subject water rights.

On November 1, 2018, the Division received a voluntary revocation request from Mr. Cusick requesting revocation of License 3811A and License 3812A. The Division has begun the process of revoking those water rights.

The Division hereby withdraws the ACL Complaints issued to Timothy Cusick on October 19, 2018.

If you have any questions, please contact Brian Coats at (916) 341-5389 or by email at Brian.Coats@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Julé Rizzardo, Assistant Deputy Director Division of Water Rights

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



ec: Andy Sawyer, Office of Chief Counsel, State Water Board Andy.sawyer@waterboards.ca.gov

> Conny Mitterhofer, Division, State Water Board Conny.mitterhofer@waterboards.ca.gov

> Michael Buckman, Division, State Water Board Michael.buckman@waterboards.ca.gov

John Prager, Office of Enforcement, State Water Board John.prager@waterboards.ca.gov